rdmw.qld.gov.au
Cybernetic Option
Surface Water Ambient Water
Quality Network
WMP014
  November 2023
Department of Regional Development,
Manufacturing and Water

Heading Meaning Description
#STATION Station ID A unique identifier for the station.
The numbering system is based on Australian Water Resource
Council drainage basin numbering comprised of seven (7)
numbers and one (1) letter.
STNAME Station name A unique name for the station.
OFFICE Office The Departmental office operating the station.
AYR: Ayr
BBG: Bundaberg
BNE: Brisbane
INF: Innisfail
MBA: Mareeba
MKY: Mackay
RCK: Rockhampton
TBA: Toowoomba
STNTYPE Station type G = time series flow data are collected at the site.
GQ = both time series flow and water quality data are collected
at the site.
LATITUDE The geographic coordinates of the station. Details are given in degrees to 4
decimal places, although accuracy to this level is not guaranteed. LONGITUDE
Time series Data on temperature and electrical conductivity is collected at
this site.
General parameters Laboratory-analysed sample of the water solution, yielding 35
water quality indicators, including levels of major ions, dissolved
metals, and suspended solids.
Nutrients Laboratory-analysed frozen samples of the water solution,
yielding nutrient concentrations (mg/l). Unfiltered Bottle D gives
levels of total (soluble + insoluble) nitrogen and
phosphorus, filtered Bottle E gives levels of soluble nitrogen and
phosphorus compounds.
Samples per year The target number of manual water quality samples to be taken
each year. Note the actual number of samples taken per year
may differ due to weather events affecting accessibility of sites.
OFFICIAL – EXTERNAL Page 2
Figure 1 - Queensland drainage basins
3. Network Background
3.1 Purpose and rationale
The primary driver for the Surface water Ambient (water quality) Network is to meet legislative
requirements defined in Chapter 2, Part 3 of the Water Act 2000 (Qld). The department manages,
operates, and maintains approximately 400 stream gauging stations across Queensland.
Approximately 230 of these are used to collect water quality data and 160 of these sites also collect
time-series water data on temperature and electrical conductivity.
OFFICIAL – EXTERNAL Page 3
Water quality monitoring includes either discrete water sample collection and time-series
measurements, or a combination of both. This relies on long term monitoring over the full range of
flows, so that the effects of seasonality, extreme flow events and non-uniform variance are accounted
for.
It should be noted that the network list as described is correct at the date of publication. Routine
reviews are conducted to ensure it is cost effective and that site records within the departments
systems are adequate and accurate. Following a review, the information presented may change. Any
changes will be reflected in the Water Monitoring Information Portal (WMIP), Queensland Globe and
the Queensland Governments datasets.
The list of sites on this network is provided in Section 5.
3.2 Network implementation and review
Water monitoring is conducted under an accredited ISO 9001:2015 quality management system (FS